

IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA

GARRY EHLEBRACHT, STEVEN GREBER,
MARY GREBER, RICHARD RALL,
AMY RALL AND LARETTA KRANZ
Petitioners-Appellants,

v.

CROWNED RIDGE WIND II, LLC AND
SOUTH DAKOTA PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION *Respondents-Appellees.*

Appeal No. 29610

Appeal from Circuit Court, Third Judicial Circuit, Codington County, South Dakota
The Honorable Dawn Elshere, Presiding

APPELLEE CROWNED RIDGE WIND II, LLC'S BRIEF

A.J. Swanson
Arvid J. Swanson, P.C.
27452 482nd Ave.
Canton, SD 57013
aj@ajswanson.com
Attorney for Appellants

Kristen Edwards
Amanda M. Reiss
Special Assistant Attorney General
South Dakota Public Utilities Commission
Pierre, SD 57507
Kristin.edwards@state.sd.us
Amanda.Reiss@state.sd.us
*Attorneys for South Dakota Public Utilities
Commission*

Miles F. Schumacher
Lynn, Jackson, Shultz & Lebrun, P.C.
110 N. Minnesota Ave., Suite 400
Sioux Falls, SD 57104-6475
mschumacher@lynnjackson.com

Brian J. Murphy
NextEra Energy Resources, LLC
700 Universe Boulevard
Juno Beach, Florida 33408
Brian.J.Murphy@nee.com
*Admitted Pro Hac Vice
Attorneys for Crowned Ridge Wind II,
LLC Appellee*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 3

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 3

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 5

STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 6

ARGUMENT 8

I. The Commission was not legally required to promulgate rules establishing the minimal effects for the sound and shadow flicker prior to the issuance of a Facility Permit for the Project..... 8

II. The Circuit Court correctly concluded that SDCL § 43-13-2(8) is outside the jurisdiction of the Commission 20

III. The Commission’s granting of a Facility Permit to Crowned Ridge II was not a taking of property 23

IV. The Circuit Court properly determined that Intervenors’ claim of a per se nuisance is not ripe 26

CONCLUSION 28

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 29

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Anderson v. South Dakota Retirement System</i> 2019 S.D. 11, 924 N.W.2d 146.....	6
<i>Boever v. South Dakota Bd. of Accountancy</i> 526 N.W.2d 747 (S.D. 1995).....	2, 27
<i>Cheyenne River Sioux Tribe Tel. Auth. v. PUC</i> 595 N.W.2d 604 (S.D. 1999).....	19, 20
<i>Citibank, N.A. v. S.D. Dep't of Revenue</i> 2015 S.D. 67, 868 N.W.2d 381.....	8
<i>City of Aberdeen v. Meidinger</i> 233 N.W.2d 331 (1975).....	16
<i>Dakota Trailer Mfg., Inc. v. United Fire & Cas. Co.</i> 2015 S.D. 55, 866 N.W.2d 545.....	7
<i>In re Application of Dakota Transp., Inc.</i> 291 N.W. 589 (S.D. 1940).....	7, 13
<i>In re Application of Midwest Motor Express</i> 431 N.W.2d 160 (S.D. 1988).....	7
<i>In re Application of Otter Tail Power Co.</i> 2008 S.D. 5, 744 N.W.2d 594.....	7, 15, 22, 23
<i>In re Application of Svoboda</i> 54 N.W.2d 325 (S.D. 1952).....	7, 13, 15, 21
<i>In re Black Hills Power</i> 2016 S.D. 92, 889 N.W.2d 631.....	1, 8

<i>Re LAC Minerals USA</i>	
2017 S.D. 44, 900 N.W.2d 283.....	17
<i>In Re Northwestern Pub. Serv. Co.</i>	
297 N.W.2d 462 (S.D. 1980).....	15
<i>In re Prevention of Significant Deterioration</i>	
2013 S.D. 10, 826 N.W.2d 649.....	6
<i>Krsnak v. Brant Lake Sanitary Dist.</i>	
2018 S.D. 85, 921 N.W.2d 698.....	2, 24, 25
<i>Lagler v. Menard, Inc.</i>	
2018 S.D. 53, 915 N.W.2d 707.....	17
<i>Lyons v. Lederle Laboratories</i>	
440 N.W.2d 769, 773 (S.D. 1989).....	16, 17, 18
<i>Muscarello v. Ogle County Bd. of Commissioners</i>	
610 F.3d 416 (7 th Cir. 2010).....	2, 26
<i>Muscarello v. Winnebago County Bd.</i>	
702 F.3d 909 (7 th Cir. 2012).....	2, 23, 25, 27
<i>Northwestern Bell Tel. Co. v. Chicago & N.W. Transp.</i>	
245 N.W.2d 639 (S.D. 1976).....	2, 21
<i>Presell v. Mont. Dakota Utils., Co.</i>	
2015 S.D. 81, 871 N.W.2d 649.....	13
<i>Smith v. Canton Sch. Dist. 41-1</i>	
599 N.W.2d 637 (S.D. 1999).....	10, 11
<i>Sorensen v. Harbor Bar, LLC.</i>	
2015 S.D. 88, 871 N.W.2d 851.....	7, 14, 15, 16
<i>State v. Geise</i>	
2020 S.D. 161, 656 N.W.2d 30.....	7

<i>Steinkruger v. Miller</i>	
2000 S.D. 83, 612 N.W.2d 591.....	17
<i>Sunnywood Common Sch. Dist. No. 46 v. County Bd. of Edu.</i>	
131 N.W.2d 105 (S.D. 1964).....	2, 21
<i>United Hospital v. Thompson</i>	
383 F.3d 728 (8 th Cir. 2004).....	20
<i>Williams v. South Dakota Dep’t of Agric.</i>	
2010 S.D. 19, 779 N.W.2d 397.....	6
<u>South Dakota Constitution</u>	
Article VI, § 18.....	17
<u>Federal Constitution</u>	
ConstAmend XIV, § 1.....	17
<u>Statutes</u>	
SDCL § 1-26-1(9).....	7, 14
SDCL § 1-26-36.....	6, 14
SDCL § 43-13-2(8).....	<i>passim</i>
SDCL § 49-41B-1.....	8, 10, 11
SDCL § 49-41B-15.....	4
SDCL § 49-41B-16.....	4
SDCL § 49-41B-22.....	8, 15, 21, 22
SDCL § 49-41B-22(3).....	<i>passim</i>
SDCL § 49-41B-35.....	1, 8, 9
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
<i>Lindgren v. Codington County</i> , 14CIV1-000303, Order Granting Motion to Dismiss and Granting Motion for Costs.....	25, 27
<i>In the Matter of Specific Exception Permit Application of Crowned Ridge II, LLC</i> , 19 CIV18-000061.....	25, 27
